USD  53,87,842  18,02,820  4,424.11  1,368.35

Sundry Debtors CNY  -   2,22,73,739  -   2,658.93

EUR  8,97,408  3,94,198  770.93  331.99

GBP  22,799  52,597  22.63  52.31

USD  2,16,96,816  2,12,29,431  17,620.46  16,090.32

185Corporate Overview | Notice | Statutory Reports | Financial Statements

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the Year ended 31st March, 2023  (All amount in B Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
Amount in foreign currency Equivalent INR

As at 31st
March, 2023

As at 31st
March, 2022

As at 31st
March, 2023

 As at 31st
March, 2022

Cash and  Bank Balances

BDT  13,44,867  5,34,458 10.33  4.70

KES  -   3,91,174  -   2.58

TRY  81,229  65,692 3.48  3.40

USD  45,269  25,845 37.20  19.62

VND  4,83,70,838  1,28,43,670 1.70  0.41

The Company is mainly exposed to USD and EUR.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure and a
simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift of all the currencies by 5% against the respective functional currencies.

Particulars 31st March, 2023 31st March, 2022

Sundry creditors

USD 4,424.11 1,368.35

Euro 1,703.46 2,241.37

Sundry Debtors

USD 17,620.46 16,090.32

Euro 770.93 331.99

Net receivable

USD 13,196.35 14,721.97

Euro (932.53) (1,909.38)

Total 12,263.82 12,812.59

Impact on profit : 5 % increase in currency rate 613.19 640.63

Impact on profit : 5 % decrease in currency rate (613.19) (640.63)

Interest rate risk – The Company holds interest bearing assets in the form of fixed deposits with banks. The variation in
interest risks is managed by distributing deposits among wide base of banks and financial institutions.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The entity prepares sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk associated with fixed deposits by assuming various magnitudes
of interest rate changes, which includes a 0.25% increase or decrease in interest rates.

Particulars 31st March, 2023 31st March, 2022

Fixed deposits in Banks  1,31,546.75  1,28,381.77

Impact on profit :increase of  25 basis points  328.87  320.95

Impact on profit : decrease of  25 basis points  (328.87)  (320.95)

Price risk – Holding marketable financial assets expose the company to risk of price fluctuation. Price escalations will
have insignificant impact on carrying amounts of respective financial assets. However, the Company is exposed to equity
price risks from equity investments. Certain of the Company's equity investments are held for strategic rather than
trading purposes.

186  ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 | LAKSHMI MACHINE WORKS LIMITED

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the Year ended 31st March, 2023 (All amount in B Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis for equity price risk is conducted by assuming a range of equity price changes, which involves
a 5% increase or decrease in equity prices. Additionally, we take into account other relevant factors such as changes
in equity prices for different equity markets and individual equity securities, correlations between these markets and
securities, and the holding period.

Particulars 31st March, 2023 31st March, 2022

Fair value of Equity investments 16,977.40  16,446.92

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :increase by 5% 848.87 822.35

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :decrease by 5%  (848.87)  (822.35)

Credit risk – Credit risk arises from the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in financial loss, such
as cash and cash equivalents and outstanding receivables.

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is considered negligible as the company generally invests in fixed deposits with
reputable banks. They are not impaired or past due for each of the reporting dates.

Credit risk on outstanding receivables is the exposure to billed receivable and are normally unsecured and derived from
revenue earned from customer mostly from India. Credit risk is managed by the company through credit approvals